
 

 

 
Pension Fund Investment  

Sub-Committee 

 
Date:  Monday 12 June 2023 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Mandy Tromans 
 
Items on the agenda:   
  
1.   Appointment of Chair  
 To appoint a Chair of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 

for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Vice Chair  
 To appoint a Vice Chair of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-

Committee for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

 

 
3.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 
 

 
 

(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meetings 5 - 12 

To consider the minutes of the meetings held on 6 March 2023 
and 16 May 2023. 

 

 

 
4.   Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board 

Meeting of 31 January 2023 
 

13 - 20 

 
5.   Governance Report 

 
21 - 62 

 
6.   Climate Risk Report 

 
63 - 78 



 

Pension Fund Investment 
Sub-Committee 
Monday 12 June 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

 
  

7.   Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information  
 To consider passing the following resolution:  

 
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972.’ 
 

 

 
8.   Engagement Report 

 
79 - 100 

 
9.   Passive Tilted Global Equity Review Report 

 
101 - 144 

 
10.   Funding Update 

 
145 - 154 

 
11.   Quarterly Investment Monitoring Report Q1 2023 

 
155 - 184 

 
12.   General Activity Update 

 
185 - 198 

 
13.   Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 199 - 206 
 To consider the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 

2023. 
 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 



 

Pension Fund Investment 
Sub-Committee 
Monday 12 June 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Pension Fund Investment  
Sub-Committee 
 
Monday 6 March 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Councillor Christopher Kettle (Chair)  
Councillor Bill Gifford (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Brian Hammersley  
Councillor Sarah Millar  
Councillor Mandy Tromans  
 
Officers  
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader, Commercial and Contracts 
Andy Felton, Assistant Director, Finance  
Paul Higginbotham, Investment Analyst (Pensions and Investment) 
Victoria Moffett, Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment  
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pension, Audit and Risk)  
 
Others Present  
Rob Bilton, Hymans Robertson 
Anthony Fletcher, Independent Advisor  
James Glasgow, Hymans Robertson 
Philip Pearson, Hymans Robertson  
Bob Swarup, Independent Advisor 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were no apologies.  

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There was none.  

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 3(3)



 

Page 2 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
06.03.23 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 Resolved:  

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board Meeting of 18 October 
2022 

 
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the minutes of the Local Pension Board 
meeting of 18 October 2022. 
 
3. Governance Report 
 
Victoria Moffett (Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment) introduced the report which 
provided updated governance information relating to Warwickshire Pension Fund’s forward plan, 
risk monitoring, training, and policy. She highlighted the changes that had been made to risk 
ratings including the key high-risk areas of climate change, cyber security, and long-term market 
risk. She advised that, at the recent quarterly risk meeting, there had been discussion of the effect 
on the Fund’s cashflow of the recent 10.1% CPI rise which could potentially lead to higher pension 
payments. There had also been discussion of the risks arising from increased costs of living which 
could increase the likelihood of attempted scams targeted at pensioners.  
  
Victoria Moffett reported that the results of the Hymans Robertson ‘Knowledge and Skills 
Assessment’ had been released. Take up of the Assessment by Warwickshire Pension Fund was 
lower than levels for pension funds elsewhere. She stated that councillors’ feedback would be 
welcomed to ensure that the Training Programme could be as effective as possible. 
  
Councillor Gifford stated that it was sensible to maintain an awareness of long-term market risk. 
However, he highlighted the economic pressures that had been experienced in recent years; the 
Fund had continued to perform well during this period, demonstrating that the investment policy 
was working effectively. 
  
Councillor Millar highlighted the intersectionality of cyber security and the increased risk of scams 
targeted at pensioners. She welcomed the enhanced focus on these areas. 
  
In response to the Chair, members agreed to approve the recommendations of the report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee: 
  
     1.          Notes the items contained within the Governance Paper, and 
     2.          Approves the new Risk Policy.  

Page 6

Page 2 of 6



 

Page 3 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
06.03.23 

4. Funding Strategy Statement and Valuation Report 
 
Victoria Moffett (Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment) introduced the report. She 
thanked Hymans Robertson personnel for their work to develop the Funding Strategy Statement 
(FSS), for which approval was sought from the Sub-Committee. 
  
Rob Bilton (Hymans Robertson) introduced the FSS, stating that a valuation of the Pension Fund 
was undertaken every three years to review the financial position of the Fund and set employer 
contribution rates. The FSS had been reviewed in detail as part of the valuation. He highlighted the 
scale of the valuation exercise which required engagement with Fund employers over an 18-month 
period. This process had run smoothly, and he thanked Fund officers for their support. There had 
been no material changes to the fun
[...]
nto consideration to determine maturity, including the sensitivity of 
the contribution rate to movement in assets and liabilities, and the ratio of liabilities against payroll. 
The review of the Strategy in March 2022 had focused on the robustness of arrangements for 
contribution rates. Modelling had been undertaken leading to confidence that the right approach 
was in place. He stated that a material change in liabilities would prompt further analysis. The 
Strategy was regularly reviewed. 
  
In response to the Chair, Rob Bilton advised that mechanisms were in place to respond to 
circumstances when an outsourced service provider went out of business or became insolvent. 
However, this occurred very rarely. The strain that would be placed on the Fund in these 

Page 7

Page 3 of 6



 

Page 4 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
06.03.23 

circumstances had been assessed. There were no recent cases of non-payment of strain costs by 
an employer. 
  
Councillor Hammersley highlighted the complexity of modelling work to project outcomes against 
different economic scenarios. This provided a good level of confidence that robust measures were 
in place to safeguard the Fund against future economic conditions.  
  
In response to the Chair, members agreed to approve the recommendation of the report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub Committee approves the final version of the Funding 
Strategy Statement, as attached at Appendix 1 of the Report.  
 
5. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
6. Climate Risk Policy and Update 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion. 
 
7. Q3 Investment Monitoring Report 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion. 
 
8. Alternatives Commitments 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion. 
 
9. General Activity Update 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion. 
 
10. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Jan Cumming (Senior Solicitor and Team Leader, Commercial and Contracts) commented that 
she had been listed as an attendee for the exempt part of the meeting on 3 February 2023. As she 
had not been present for this part of the meeting, she requested that the attendance list be 
amended. Subject to this amendment, the minutes were approved as an accurate record of the 
meeting. 
  
 
 
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 6



 

Page 5 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
06.03.23 

Resolved:  
  
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2023 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising.   
  
 
The meeting rose at 13:01. 
 
 

…………………………… 
Chair 

  

Page 9

Page 5 of 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



 

 

Pension Fund Investment  
Sub-Committee 
 
Tuesday 16 May 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Bill Gifford  
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Sarah Millar 
Councillor Mandy Tromans 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There was none. 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There was none. 

 
2. Appointment of Chair 
 
Appointment of a Chair will be determined at the meeting of the Sub-Committee on 12 June 2023. 
 
3. Appointment of Vice Chair 
 
Appointment of a Vice Chair will be determined at the meeting of the Sub-Committee on 12 June 
2023. 
  
 
The meeting rose at 11:44. 
 
 

……………….…………… 
Chair  

Page 11

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Page 2 of 2



Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 

12 June 2023 
 

Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension 
Board Meeting of 31 January 2023 

 
 
 Recommendation 

 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes and comments on 
the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting of 31 January 2023. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Set out at appendix 1 are the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting of 

31 January 2023 for information. 
 

 
2. Financial Implications 

 
2.1 None 

 
 

3. Environmental Implications 
 
3.1 None 

 
 
4. Timescales associated with the decision and next steps 
 
4.1 None 
 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Appendix 1 – Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board meeting of  

31 January 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item 4



 Name Contact Information 
Report Author John Cole johncole@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Tel: 01926 736118 
Assistant Director Andrew Felton, 

Assistant Director – 
Finance 

andrewfelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director  Rob Powell, Strategic 
Director for Resources 

robpowell@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Portfolio Holder  Councillor Peter Butlin, 
Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Property 

peterbutlin@warwickshire.gov.uk 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): not applicable 
Other members: none 

Page 14

Page 2 of 2



 

 

Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
Tuesday 31 January 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Keith Bray (Chair) 
Jeff Carruthers 
Keith Francis 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Mike Snow 
 
Officers 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Liz Firmstone, Service Manager (Transformation) 
Victoria Jenks, Pensions Admin Delivery Lead 
Victoria Moffett, Pensions and Investments Manager 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pensions, Audit, Risk & Insurance) 
Nichola Vine, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Legal and Democratic) 
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist Pensions Fund Policy and Governance 
 
Others Present 
  
Rob Bilton, Hymans Robertson 
[...]
nterest Policy had been updated to 
include officers as well as elected Members, and this would be published on the Council’s website. 
Some changes were being made to the Corporate Governance Policy Statement due to the UK 
Stewardship Code. 
  
It was noted that the Consumer Prices Index announced a 10.1 per cent rate of inflation. Rob 
Bilton said although this was a high rate, it would be offset by the value of the investments being 
made. 
  
The Chair said he was in favour of a simplified version of the risk register being created, stating his 
belief that an information overload could be created if it was too complicated. Regarding training, 
the Chair said that a previous complaint he had made had now been rectified. He said that 
previously people taking training tests would be told their results, but not which questions they had 
answered incorrectly and so could not learn from them. 
 
5. Pension Fund Business Plan Update 
 
Chris Norton advised there were no significant issues to report. Some KPIs had changed rating to 
amber, and the report highlights which issues are outside of the Fund’s control. Members were 

Page 18

Page 4 of 6



 

Page 5 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
31.01.23 

reminded the accounts had had a red rating for the last update, but these had now been 
completed and were due to be considered by Full Council the following week. 
  
Vicky Jenks said there was still no indication on when the results on the local government 
consultation on McCloud may be announced and the issue resolved. The most recent update had 
said there would be an announcement in the spring. However Vicky Jenks said the Fund would be 
in a good position to proceed once the final announcement was made, due to the amount of data 
collection work that had taken place. 
 
6. Investment update 
 
The item was introduced by Victoria Moffett (Lead Commissioner, Pensions and Investments), who 
said the funding level for the Fund remained above 100 per cent due to
[...]
 in-person, with a revised start time of 
11am. Keith Francis stated he would not be available for the meeting and submitted apologies. 
 
8. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
It was resolved unanimously to approve the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of the 
meeting. 
 

Page 19

Page 5 of 6



 

Page 6 
Warwickshire Local Pension Board 
 
31.01.23 

9. Cyber Security 
 
Members received a confidential update on cyber security. 
 
 The meeting rose at 12.55pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 20

Page 6 of 6



 

Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 

12 June 2023 
 

Governance Report 
 

 
 Recommendations 

 
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee: 

 
1. Considers and comments on the items contained within this 

Governance Report. 
 

2. Comments on and approves the revised Investment Strategy 
Statement provided by Hymans Robertson (Appendix 6). 

 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

This report summarises the main governance issues currently affecting the 
Warwickshire Pension Fund. These areas include the Forward Plan, Risk 
Monitoring, updated Polices and Training. 
 
 

2. Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. Where 
changes to policies are recommended, any implications arising from those 
changes are covered in the body of the report. 
 

 
3. Environmental Implications 
 

As stated in previous Governance Reports, Climate Risk is identified as a key 
risk on the Fund’s Risk Register.  
 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

The Forward Plan 
 
4.1 The purpose of including the Forward Plan in this Report is to provide an 

updated version of the document for the Pension Fund Investment Sub-
Committee. It has been rolled forward to cover the year ahead. The Plan is set 
out (in Appendix 1) and Committee’s comments are welcomed. 

 
 

Page 21

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 5



 

Risk Monitoring 
 

4.2 This section provides an update on the risks facing the Fund and 
[...]
ities, 
Multi-Asset Credit, Investment 

Grade Credit  

Pooled fund Active 

Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership (BTC) 

Private Equity, Private Debt, 
Infrastructure  

Fund of Funds  Active 

Schroders  UK Property  Fund of Funds  Active 

Threadneedle  UK Property  Pooled Fund Active 

Alcentra  Private Debt  Pooled Fund Active 

Partners Group  Private Debt  Pooled Fund Active 

Harbourvest  Private Equity  Fund of Funds  Active 

Aberdeen Standard   Infrastructure  Pooled Fund Active 

Partners Group  Infrastructure, Private Debt Pooled fund  Active 

Barings Private Debt Pooled fund Active 

ICG Private Debt Pooled fund Active 

IFM Infrastructure Pooled fund Active 
  

Page 50

Page 6 of 16



  

The approach to risk, including the ways in which risks are 
to be measured and managed  
The Committee is aware that the Fund has a need to take investment risk to help it 
achieve its funding objectives. It has an active risk management programme in place 
that aims to help it identify the risks being taken and put in place processes to 
manage, measure, monitor and (where possible) mitigate the risks being taken. One 
of the Committee’s overarching beliefs is to only take as much investment risk as is 
necessary to achieve its objectives.     

The principal risks affecting the Fund are set out below. We also discuss the Fund’s 
approach to managing these risks and the contingency plans that are in place:  

Funding risks  
Key funding risks considered include: 

• Financial mismatch – The risk that Fund assets fail to grow in line with the 
developing cost of meeting the liabilities.   

• Changing demographics – The risk that longevity improves and other 
demographic factors change, increasing the cost of Fund benefits.  

• Systemic risk - The possibility of an interlinked and simultaneous failure of 
several asset classes and/or investment managers, possibly compounded by 
financial ‘contagion’, resulting in an increase in the cost of meeting the Fund’s 

[...]

	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12

	Appendix
	Slide 13
	Slide 14



	8 Engagement Report
	Appendix 1 for Assessment of fund managers against our Responsible Investment and Climate Risk Policy Report
	Appendix 2 for Engagement Report
	Appendix 3 for Assessment of fund managers against our Responsible Investment and Climate Risk Policy Report

	9 Passive Tilted Global Equity Review Report
	Appendix 1 for Passive Tilted Global Equity Review Report

	10 Funding Update
	Appendix 1 for Funding update as at 31 March 2023

	11 Quarterly Investment Monitoring Report Q1 2023
	Appendix 1 for Quarterly Investment Monitoring Report Q1 2023

	12 General Activity Update
	Appendix 3 - Strategy to 2030 (Border to Coast Pensions Partnership)

	13 Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Pension Fund Investment  
Sub-Committee 
 
Monday 12 June 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members  
Councillor Christopher Kettle (Chair)  
Councillor Brian Hammersley  
Councillor Sarah Millar  
Councillor Mandy Tromans  
 
Officers  
John Cole, Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Jan Cumming, Senior Solicitor and Team Leader, Commercial and Contracts  
Andy Felton, Director of Finance  
Martin Griffiths, Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance 
Paul Higginbotham, Investment Analyst – Pensions and Investment 
Victoria Moffett, Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment  
Chris Norton, Head of Investments, Audit and Risk 
Steve Smith, Director of Commissioning Support Unit 
 
Others Present  
Rob Bilton, Hymans Robertson  
Anthony Fletcher, Independent Advisor  
James Glasgow, Hymans Robertson 
Milo Kerr, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership 
Dave Knight, Border to Coast Pensions Partnership  
Philip Pearson, Hymans Robertson  
Bob Swarup, Independent Advisor 
 
1. Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor Sarah Millar proposed that Councillor Christopher Kettle be Chair of the Sub-Committee 
and was seconded by Councillor Mandy Tromans. 
  
There were no other nominations.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That Councillor Christopher Kettle be appointed Chair of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 



 

Page 2 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.06.23 

2. Appointment of Vice Chair 
 
The Chair proposed that Councillor Bill Gifford be Vice Chair of the Sub-Committee and was 
seconded by Councillor Sarah Millar.  
  
There were no other nominations.  
  
Resolved:  
  
That Councillor Bill Gifford be appointed Vice Chair of the Pension Fund Investment Sub-
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
3. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Bill Gifford. 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 There was none. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meetings 

 
 Resolved:  

  
That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 March 2023 and 16 May 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising. 
 

4. Review of the Minutes of the Warwickshire Local Pension Board Meeting of 31 January 
2023 

 
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the minutes of the Local Pension Board 
meeting of 31 January 2023.  
 
5. Governance Report 
 
Martin Griffiths (Technical Specialist – Pension Fund Policy and Governance) introduced the  
report which provided updated governance information relating to Warwickshire Pension Fund’s 
forward plan, risk monitoring, training, and policy. The report also included details of the revised 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which had been reviewed and updated by Hymans 
Robertson. The Sub-Committee was asked to consider and approve the revised ISS. 
  
Martin Griffiths highlighted the commentary in the report relating to the Training Plan. He asked 
members to contact him if they had any specific training requirements that should be added to the 



 

Page 3 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.06.23 

Plan. He highlighted the ‘Fundamentals’ online training course and requested that members 
confirm if they had completed this training.  
  
In response to the Chair, Martin Griffith advised that the Risk Register (appendix 5 of the report) 
included some formatting errors meaning that risk scores had been omitted in two categories. A 
revised version would be provided following the meeting. 
  
In response to Councillor Millar, Martin Griffiths stated that Artificial Intelligence (AI) constituted an 
emerging risk. The Council’s Information Governance Team provided quarterly advice to the 
Pension Fund which included an assessment of risks associated with AI. There was an awareness 
of developing concerns in this area. 
  
In response to the Chair, Victoria Moffett (Lead Commissioner – Pensions and Investment) 
advised that the steps taken to mitigate risk under the category of ‘long term asset values do not 
meet expectations’ had been judged to be sufficiently robust to warrant an impact rating of four 
(rather than five). The measures in place meant that it would be possible to anticipate problems 
prior to there being any serious impact on the Fund. 
  
In respect of the risk category ‘short term asset values do not meet expectations’, Victoria Moffett 
advised that a risk likelihood rating of five had been set due to ongoing geopolitical risks and 
economic uncertainty. For the category of ‘liabilities cannot be met’, an impact rating of four had 
been determined as it was considered that robust measures to mitigate risk were in place. 
  
The Chair expressed confidence in the risk ratings and the explanations provided by officers. He 
sought the Sub-Committee’s views on the updated ISS. 
  
In response to Councillor Hammersley, Victoria Moffett advised that a triennial cycle was in place 
to review the Investment Strategy. However, annual reviews were also undertaken as part of this 
process.  
  
Councillor Hammersley highlighted that statement within the ISS that the “Committee is aware that 
the Fund has a need to take investment risk to help it achieve its funding objectives”. As the Fund 
had performed well in recent times, he queried whether there was a need to take on additional risk. 
  
Victoria Moffett advised that the Fund continued to accept new members which created a 
requirement to continue to accrue benefits to ensure that the Fund would be able to meet future 
obligations. 
  
In response to the Chair, members unanimously agreed to approve the recommendations of the 
report. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee: 
  
     1.          Notes the items contained within the Governance Report.  
  
     2.          Approves the revised Investment Strategy Statement provided by Hymans Robertson 

(appendix 6 of the report).  



 

Page 4 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.06.23 

6. Climate Risk Report 
 
James Glasgow (Hymans Robertson) introduced the report which provided details of the Fund’s 
exposure to Climate Risk. He highlighted that climate data was only available for 52% of the 
Fund’s assets. This was the proportion of listed or public assets. The report did not include data for 
private assets funds. However, it was expected that private asset funds’ reporting would improve 
over time. He stated that the report was based upon latest data from December 2022. However, 
for metrics that were only reported annually, it had been necessary to refer to data from March 
2022. He advised that fund managers provided reporting data in different formats which made 
making a clear comparison between funds more difficult. It was expected that there would be 
improved consistency across managers’ reporting in future. 
  
James Glasgow drew members’ attention to the chart on page 4 of the Hymans Robertson report 
which showed emissions intensity against Assets Under Management (AUM) for which reporting 
data was available. Emerging markets produced the highest levels of carbon emissions; however, 
they constituted a small proportion of the overall Fund. The largest contributor was the Legal and 
General Investment Management (LGIM) RAFI Fund. He suggested that decarbonisation of this 
fund be prioritised. The Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (BCPP) Global Equity Alpha Fund 
also showed high carbon emissions. However, it was noted that the manager had made good 
progress in reducing emissions intensity. 
  
Referring to BCPP funds, James Glasgow highlighted the comparative data provided on page 5 of 
the report. It was promising that UK Listed Equity Alpha metrics showed a reduction in Weighted 
Average Carbon Intensity (WACI) from 81 in March 2021 to 61 in March 2022. However, there had 
been a 4% increase in portfolios with ties to fossil fuels. There was a need to focus on this area to 
achieve a reduction. For BCPP Global Equity Alpha metrics, there had been an uplift in the 
percentage of portfolios owning clean technology solutions, and a reduction in the percentage of 
portfolios with ties to fossil fuels. 
  
James Glasgow advised that climate risk analysis for LGIM funds showed a mixed picture. 
Emerging Markets funds accounted for the highest WACI exposure. However, there was a need to 
view this proportionately across the entirety of the LGIM Fund. The LGIM UK Equity fund was 
found to have a higher carbon impact than its comparable benchmark. He emphasised that the 
benchmark data shown on page 10 of the report was for illustration only, some of the differences 
between the fund and the benchmark shown could be attributed to differences in underlying assets 
rather than a drift away from the benchmark. LGIM had been asked to provide clarification. 
  
Councillor Millar praised the quality of the report and the work that had gone into preparing it. She 
emphasised that as the report covered only 52% of the Fund’s assets, there was a large proportion 
of the Fund for which climate data was not known. She suggested that efforts be made to apply 
pressure to private asset funds to encourage improved reporting. She emphasised the need for 
engagement with LGIM to achieve a reduction in carbon impacts and highlighted growing public 
interest in the Fund’s Divestment Policy. 
  
Philip Pearson (Hymans Robertson) highlighted the requirement for LGIM to hold assets across 
the whole of the market which impeded its scope to reduce carbon impacts. However, LGIM’s 
Climate Impact Pledge allowed it to engage with companies and potentially divest if insufficient 
progress to reduce emissions had been made. There was evidence to suggest that this approach 



 

Page 5 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.06.23 

had been effective. However, there was a need to liaise with LGIM to analyse the findings of the 
Climate Risk report in more detail.  
  
Milo Kerr (Border to Coast Pensions Partnership) highlighted that 2020 had been an atypical year 
for carbon emissions because of lockdown restrictions. For this reason, it was not realistic to make 
a comparison between recent years’ emissions and those of 2020. 
  
In response to the Chair, Philip Pearson advised that fund managers generally recalculated carbon 
metrics once a year. To produce the report, a cut-off date had been set for receipt of climate data 
from fund managers. In future, it was proposed to set a later deadline to ensure that the most up-
to-date information could be included. 
  
Councillor Hammersley stated that data covering just 52% of the Fund’s assets provided an 
incomplete picture. He emphasised that much depended on the honesty and integrity of 
companies to provide accurate information. He asked how monitoring of companies’ reporting was 
undertaken. 
  
Milo Kerr advised that the standard of integrity of reporting by companies was improving. However, 
there was a need to continue to focus on private markets and multi-asset credit where there were 
occasionally inconsistencies in reporting. BCPP was committed to achieving an improvement in 
data quality. 
  
Philip Pearson advised that consideration had been given to producing a whole Fund estimate of 
carbon exposure. To do so, it would be necessary to secure consistency in reporting data from 
managers within a common timeframe. Progress would also need to be made to obtain emissions 
data for private markets.  
  
Councillor Millar stated that action was being taken by the United Nations to promote improved 
reporting of carbon impacts. In time, this would encompass reporting of scope 3 emissions. There 
was a need to focus on the scale and speed of this transition. She stated that consideration should 
also be given to the point at which action by fund managers was required when companies 
showed signs of being unwilling to follow-up on their green commitments. 
  
The Chair highlighted the complexity of the data within the report, stating that members of the Sub-
Committee were frequently contacted by members of the public on matters relating to carbon 
impacts and divestment. It would be helpful for data to be presented in a more easily 
communicable format to enable a response to be given to concerned members of the public. 
  
There was discussion of metrics utilised to assess carbon impacts. BCPP metrics were more 
stringent than some other fund managers. It was considered that to achieve the ideal level of 
consistency, fund managers would each need to adopt the BCPP reporting methodology. In 
practice, this would be difficult to achieve. However, Hymans Robertson could make a calculation 
independently to ensure that performance could be more easily compared. 
  
There was agreement among members of the Sub-Committee that a more direct comparison of 
performance would be helpful. Philip Pearson advised that efforts were being made to make this 
possible. There was evidence of improved private markets reporting which would be captured in 
the March 2024 data.  
  



 

Page 6 
Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee 
 
12.06.23 

Resolved: 
  
That the Pension Fund Investment Sub-Committee notes the contents of the report.  
 
7. Reports Containing Exempt or Confidential Information 
 
Resolved: 
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
8. Engagement Report 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion. 
 
9. Passive Tilted Global Equity Review Report 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion.  
 
10. Funding Update 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion.  
 
11. Quarterly Investment Monitoring Report Q1 2023 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion.  
 
12. General Activity Update 
 
The Sub-Committee held a confidential discussion.  
 
13. Exempt Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved:  
  
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2023 be approved as an accurate record 
and signed by the Chair.  
  
There were no matters arising. 
 
 
The meeting rose at 13:02. 
 
 

…………………………… 
Chair 

 
  


